

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 08-21063-CV-COHN
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GONZALO DANIEL SÁNCHEZ DE)	
LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	
)	Case No. 07-22459-CV-COHN
ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION MOTION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The record contains evidence sufficient to support a finding that decedents’ deaths constituted extrajudicial killings under the Torture Victim Protection Act.	11
1. The record evidence supports a finding that each of the deaths was a deliberated killing.	11
2. The circumstances of each death show that each constituted an extrajudicial killing and was not the result of an accidental or negligent shooting.	16
a. September 20	16
b. October 12	17
c. October 13	20
3. Defendants have offered no admissible evidence to support a claim that the killings were lawful	21
B. The record contains evidence sufficient to support a finding that Defendants are liable for the deaths of Plaintiffs’ family members.	22
1. The record supports a finding that Defendants are liable under the doctrine of command responsibility.	22
a. The record supports a finding that Sánchez de Lozada is liable under the doctrine of command responsibility.	24
b. Sánchez Berzaín is liable under the doctrine of command responsibility.	27
2. The record supports a finding that Defendants are liable as conspirators.	29
3. The record supports a finding that Defendants are liable as principals for the acts of their agents.	30
C. The record contains evidence sufficient to support a finding that each of the killings constituted a wrongful death under Bolivian law, the law that the Florida courts would apply to Plaintiffs’ state law claims.	32
1. Bolivian law recognizes indirect liability.	33
2. Bolivian law does not preclude civil claims in this case.	33

D.	None of the Plaintiffs’ claims fail based on individual deficiencies.	34
1.	Plaintiff Sonia Espejo is a proper plaintiff with regard to all claims.	34
2.	All Plaintiffs received the benefits intended for the heirs of deceased victims of the 2003 events and exhausted local remedies.....	36
E.	Plaintiffs’ common law claims are not preempted and are not barred by the foreign affairs doctrine.....	38
1.	Congress has not demonstrated a “clear and manifest” intent to preempt wrongful death claims through the TVPA.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs’ wrongful death claims are not barred by the foreign affairs doctrine.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	41
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Arias v. Dynacorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007)	39
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13, 36
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	40
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29, 40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317	10
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	15
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	40
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	10, 23
<i>Commodities Future Trading Comm’n v. Gibraltar Monetary Corp. Inc.</i> 575 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Cox v. Adm’r United States Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	13, 23, 30

Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp,
 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), *vacated on other grounds*, 527 Fed. App’x 7
 (D.C. Cir. 2013)41

Doe v. Qi,
 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 28

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia,
 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 23, 25, 28

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig. (Hilao v. Marcos),
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1996) 15

Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta,
 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993) 10

Flanagan v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
 190 F. Supp. 3d 138, 163 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12, 29

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
 672 F. Supp. 1531 (1987) 15

GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Gov’t of Belize,
 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017).....31

Gul v. Turkey,
 App. No. 22676/93 16

Jara v. Nunez,
 No. 6:13-cv-1426, 2015 WL 8659954 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2015) 25

Jaramillo v. Naranjo,
 No. 10-21951, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014) 12, 25

Jean v. Dorelien,
 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) 13

Johnson v. Lincoln Square Props., Inc.,
 571 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) 36

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
 430 U.S. 519 (1977) 40

Jovic v. L-3 Servs., Inc.,
 69 F. Supp. 3d 750, 762 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 39

Kadic v. Karadzic,
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 15

Mamani v. Berzaín,
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 15, 23, 34

Mamani v. Berzain,
Nos. 07-22459-CIVet 34

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) 34

Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza,
No. 94 Civ. 3627, 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. April 8, 1996)..... 15

Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.,
746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 30

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 39

Strauss v. CBE Group, Inc.,
173 F. Supp. 3d 1302, 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 30, 31, 32

Tachiona v. Mugabe,
234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *rev'd on other grounds* 386 F.3d 205
(2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Republic,
167 F. Supp. 3d 22, 35-36 (D.D.C. 2016) 12

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) 10

Velez v. Sanchez,
693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012) 39

Whetstone Candy Co. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
351 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 30

William v. AES Corp.,
No. 1:14CV343 39

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 16

In re Yamashita,
327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... 25

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 No. 1:04-cv-1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012) 25, 28

Zschernig v. Miller,
 389 U.S. 429 (1968) 40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7) 12

Bolivian Law 3955 37, 39

Bolivian Code of Civil Procedure 35

Bolivian Code of Criminal Procedure 34, 35

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605A 12

Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Other Authorities

Bolivian Constitution 36, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10

H.R. Rep. No. 101-55 (1989) 11

Red Cross, Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the
 Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 (1987) 25

Report on Human Rights Practices 2000, App. 13

Report on Human Rights Practices 2010 13

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958) 30

Restatement (Third) of Agency §4.01 cmt. 32

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702. 13

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) 13, 15, 40
